beta
dyne
Q5 SERIES
5W 4:1 Low Noise DC/DC Converter
24-Pin DIP
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 5W LOW NOISE DC/DC CONVERTER 24-PIN DIP   •   DCDC5DIP_DS_REV01.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 8
Q5S5/48
MADE IN US A

Thermal Resistance Maximum case temperature is TBD°C above ambient TBD °C/W
Derating
Humidity Up to 95% non-condensing
Cooling Free-air convection
MTBF per MIL-HNBK-217F (Ground benign, +25°C) 1.3x106 hours
Model INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage(V)1 Current(A) Reflected Ripple
(mAPP)
Voltage
(Vdc)
Current
(mA)
Efficiency
Full Load (%)
Nominal Range No Input Full Load
 Q5S3.3/24 24 11–36 20 269 20 3.3 1515 77
 Q5S5/24 24 11–36 10 262 20 5 1000 79
 Q5S12/24 24 11–36 10 249 20 12 416 83
 Q5S15/24 24 11–36 10 246 20 15 333 83
 Q5S3.3/48 48 18–72 10 135 10 3.3 1515 76
 Q5S5/48 48 18–72 10 128 10 5 1000 80
 Q5S12/48 48 18–72 10 127 10 12 416 82
 Q5S15/48 48 18–72 10 124 10 15 333 82
 Q5D5/24 24 11-36 10 260 20 ±5 ±500 80
 Q5D12/24 24 11-36 10 253 20 ±12 ±208 81
 Q5D15/24 24 11-36 10 253 20 ±15 ±166 82
  Q5D5/48 48 18–72 10 132 10 ±5 ±500 78
  Q5D12/48 48 18–72 10 129 10 ±12 ±208 80
  Q5D15/48 48 18–72 10 128 10 ±15 ±166 81
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
ORDERING GUIDE
Insert an I for dual isolated outputs (Optional)
Input X for -55 C to +85 C models (Optional)
Insert R for RoHS models (Optional)
Input Voltage
Power (5 = 5W)
Number of Outputs (S = Single, D = Dual)
Output Voltage
Model Selection Guide
Unless otherwise specified, all parameters are given under typical
+25°C with nominal input voltage and under full output load conditions.
   Q_ _ ___/___ _ _ _
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 5W LOW NOISE DC/DC CONVERTER 24-PIN DIP   •   DCDC5DIP_DS_REV01.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 8
During transient response, CO is a low ESR 47mF capacitor in parallel with a 3.3mF ceramic capacitor.
FIGURE 2. Transient response of Q5S5/48 at 48VIN with IOUT changing from Full Load to 1/2 Full Load.
FIGURE 3. Output ripple of Q5S15/48 at VIN=48V,@ IOUT=0.333A with 47mF & 10mF external capacitors on the output as in figure  .
FIGURE 1. Output ripple of Q5S5/48 at VIN=48V, IOUT=1A with a 47mF & 10mF external capacitors on the output as shown in figure  .
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 5W LOW NOISE DC/DC CONVERTER 24-PIN DIP   •   DCDC5DIP_DS_REV01.PDF   •   PAGE 5 OF 8
FIGURE 4. Output ripple of Q5S15/24 at VIN=24V@ IOUT=0.333A with 47mF & 10mF external capacitors on the output as in figure  .
FIGURE 5. Output ripple of Q5S3.3/48 at VIN=48V@ IOUT=1.66A with 47mF & 10mF external capacitors on the output as in figure  .
FIGURE 6. Output ripple of Q5D12/48 at VIN=48V@ IOUT=0.416A with 47mF & 10mF external capacitors on the output as in figure  .
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 5W LOW NOISE DC/DC CONVERTER 24-PIN DIP   •   DCDC5DIP_DS_REV01.PDF   •   PAGE 6 OF 8
FIGURE 7. Typical connection diagram of Q5 Single
FIGURE 8. Typical connection diagram of Q5 Dual
FIGURE 9. Typical connection diagram of Q5 Dual-Isolated
*Note: F1 is a 1A slow blow fuse for 24VIN, F1 is a 0.5A slow blow fuse for 48VIN
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com 5W LOW NOISE DC/DC CONVERTER 24-PIN DIP   •   DCDC5DIP_DS_REV01.PDF   •   PAGE 7 OF 8
VO VREF R2 R1 Rtrim
3.3V 1.225 4.22K 2.49K     0
 5V 2.5 2.49K 2.49K    11K
12V 2.5 9.53K 2.49K    20K
15V 2.5 15K 3.01K  23.7K
         (Vo-Vref)R1*R2
           Vref(R1+R2) -VoR1
Rt
(      - 1)R1 - R2
RL= in kΩ
RH=
R1*R2 Rt in kΩ
   Vref
FIGURE 10. Single Output adjustment equations.
0.100 [2.54]
0.080 [2.03]
0.600 [15.24]
0.80[20.32]
1.25[31.75]
1 2 3 10 11 12
222324 1415 13
BOTTOM VIEW
0.40[10.16]
0.150 [3.81]
0.100 [2.54]TYP. 0.020 [0.51]DIA.
±.003[0.07]
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCH(mm)
TOLERANCE:
                         .XX ±.02[0.50]
                        .XXX±.010[0.254]
Pin Function
SINGLE Dual Dual-Isolated
1  +VIN  +VIN  +VIN
2  +VIN  +VIN  +VIN
3  SYNC  SYNC  SYNC
10 No Pin            -VO1
-VO1 (AUX)
11 No Pin            +VO1
+VO1 (AUX)
12  CASE PIN  CASE PIN  CASE PIN
13  VOUT ADJ  VOUT ADJ  VOUT ADJ
14 -VOUT           -VO2         -VO2 (MAIN)
15 +VOUT           +VO2         +VO2 (MAIN)
22  ON/OFF  ON/OFF  ON/OFF